Company and its connected persons, and none of the Placees has or will become a substantial
Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) immediately upon the Completion.

– 2 –

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including
but not limited to placing commission, legal expenses and disbursements) amounted to
approximately HK$10.2 million. As disclosed in the Circular, the Company intends to apply
(i) approximately HK$2.7 million (approximately 26.5% of the net proceeds) for repayment
of loans; and (ii) approximately HK$7.5 million (approximately 73.5% of the net proceeds) as
general working capital of the Group to support and facilitate the Group’s existing business
and operating activities through off-setting the Group’s operating expenses and employee
benefits expenses and replenishing the Group’s cash balance.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon
Completion:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately upon
Completion and as at the date

of this announcement
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Mr. Shum Tsz Yeung
(Note 1) 6,750 0.01% 6,750 0.00%

Sharp Ally International
Limited (Note 2) 26,464,939 24.43% 26,464,939 17.45%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 43,338,240 28.57%
Other Public Shareholders 81,873,911 75.56% 81,873,911 53.98%

Total 108,345,600 100.00% 151,683,840 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Shum Tsz Yeung is a non-executive Director of the Company.

2.	 According to the Corporate Substantial Shareholder Notice filed by Sharp Ally International Limited
(“Sharp Ally”) through the Disclosure of Interests Online System, Sharp Ally is the beneficial owner
of 26,464,939 Shares with its registered office located at the British Virgin Islands. To the best of the
Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquires, the Directors do not
have any information in relation to the ultimate beneficial owner of Sharp Ally.

– 3 –

3.	 Certain percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to rounding adjustments.